ADOPTED - MARCH 27, 2012

Agenda Item No. 12
Introduced by the Law Enforcement and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION #11-291 TO EXTEND CONTRACTS WITH LANSING AND EAST LANSING FOR THE 911 CENTER FY 2011/2012 OPERATIONS

RESOLUTION #12-95

WHEREAS, Resolution #11-291 established contracts with the City of Lansing and the City of East Lansing for FY 2011/2012 dispatch center operations through April 16, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the contracts authorized by Resolution #11-291 were based on a daily rate of $15,135 per day for the Lansing dispatch center and $4,386 per day for the East Lansing dispatch center; and

WHEREAS, it was anticipated that the new 911 Central Dispatch Center would be operational on April 17, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the new 911 Central Dispatch Center will not be operational on April 17, 2012, therefore an extension is necessary to continue operational funding for the Lansing and East Lansing centers until such time as the facility is operational.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes contract extensions with the City of Lansing and the City of East Lansing to fund FY 2011/2012 dispatch center operations through June 30, 2012, or the effective date of integration, whichever occurs first.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, an appropriation from the 911 Emergency Telephone Dispatch Services Budget is approved to increase reimbursement of the City of Lansing’s FY 2011/2012 operational budget in the amount of $15,135 per day commencing on April 17, 2012, until the effective date of integration but in no case will it exceed $5,524,250.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, an appropriation from the 911 Emergency Telephone Dispatch Services Budget is approved to increase reimbursement of the City of East Lansing’s FY 2011/2012 operational budget in the amount of $4,386 per day commencing on April 17, 2012, until the effective date of integration but in no case will it exceed $1,600,802.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, all other terms and conditions of the contracts authorized by Resolution #11-291 remain unchanged.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk and the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners are hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

LAW ENFORCEMENT:  Yeas:  Tsernoglou, De Leon, Celentino, Koenig, Dragonetti

    Nays:  None         Absent:  Schafer      Approved 3/15/12
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, McGrain, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Dougan

   Nays:  None           Absent:  None             Approved 3/21/12

